20181001161259 Filed Date: 10/01/2018 State Corporation Commission of Kansas



GVNW CONSULTING, INC.

2270 LA MONTANA WAY#100 COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80918 TEL. 719.594.5800 www.qvnw.com

October 1, 2018

Ms. Lynn M. Retz Secretary to the Commission Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604-4027

RE: Docket No. 18-CPKT-035-KSF

In the Matter of the Audit of Comcast Phone of Kansas, LLC by the Kanas Universal Service Fund (KUSF) Administrator Pursuant to K.S.A 2016 Supp. 66-2010(b) for KUSF Operating Year 20, Fiscal Year March 2016-February 2017.

Dear Ms. Retz:

On July 12, 2018, Kansas Corporation Commission (KCC or Commission) issued an Order adopting GVNW Consulting, Inc.'s (GVNW) Audit Report and directing Comcast Phone of Kansas, LLC (Comcast Phone or Company) to: (1) submit Audit True-ups for the period of March through June 2016 and pay \$33,972.66 to the KUSF within 30-days of issuance of the Commission Order; (2) submit a corrected pleading and/or affidavit from a Comcast Phone officer affirming it uses a company-specific traffic factor study to allocate VoIP revenue between the interstate and intrastate jurisdictions, the time period of each factor, and that the methodology was used for Federal Universal Service Fund (USF) and KUSF purposes; (3) to pay a \$2,100 penalty for reporting violations within 30-days from the date of the Order; and (4) clearly identify the KUSF surcharge as a separate line item on a subscriber's bill and provide ten (10) copies of subscriber bills to GVNW that clearly show the KUSF surcharge as a separate line item. The Commission Order further directed GVNW, upon completion of the foregoing requirements, to submit a Compliance report.

On July 18, 2018, the Company filed a revised notice that detailed the specific allocations used by Comcast Phone for the period of January 2012 through March 2018 that was accompanied by an affidavit from a Comcast Phone officer affirming its traffic study methodology in accordance with the Commission's Order.

On August 2, 2018, Comcast Phone remitted payment of the \$2,100 penalty to the Commission's Fiscal Office and submitted the required Audit True-ups to GVNW and paid \$33,972.66 to the KUSF.

Comcast Phone, on September 10, 2018, filed a motion for extension of time that requested a 21-day extension to October 1, 2018 to submit the ordered ten (10) copies of subscriber bills to GVNW that clearly showed the KUSF surcharge as a separate line item. The Commission, on September 13, 2018, granted the Company's request and on September 25, 2018, Comcast Phone provided copies of the required subscriber bills with no discrepancies noted. Therefore, GVNW recommends that the Commission determine Comcast Phone is in compliance with the Commission's Order and that Docket No. 18-CPKT-035-KSF be closed.

Sincerely,

David Winter Senior Consultant

cc w/encl: Sandy Reams

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 1st day of October 2018, the above Kansas Universal Service Fund Compliance Report was e-filed with the Kansas Corporation Commission and a copy was sent via electronic mail and/or U.S. Mail to:

Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 S.W. Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Walker Hendrix
Litigation Counsel
Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 SW Arrowhead RD
Topeka, KS 66604
Email: w.hendrix@kcc.ks.gov

Nicole Stephens KUSF Administrator Manager GVNW Consulting Inc. 3220 Pleasant Run Suite A Springfield, IL 62711 Email: nstephens@gvnw.com

Jim Gray Sr. Director, Regulatory Accounting Comcast Phone of Kansas LLC 200 Cresson Boulevard Phoenixville, PA 19460

Email: Jim Gray2@cable.comcast.com

Michael Duenes
Assistant General Counsel
Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 SW Arrowhead RD
Topeka, KS 66604
Email: m.dunes@kcc.ks.gov

Ahsan Latif
Litigation Counsel
Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 SW Arrowhead RD
Topeka, KS 66604
Email: a.latif@kcc.ks.gov

Karly Werner
Director, Government & Regulatory Affairs
Comcast Phone of Kansas LLC
d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone
10 River Park Plaza
St. Paul, MN 55107
Email: karly werner@cable.comcast.com

Warren Fitting
Executive Director, Regulatory Affairs
Comcast Phone of Kansas LLC
200 Cresson Boulevard
Phoenixville, PA 19460
Email: Warren Fitting@cable.comcast.com

David G. Winter